
































Karen\QuarterlyHousekeeping0415 ord 04106115 

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-__ 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE: 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT 
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, 
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE 
TO BE ENTITLED: 

AN ORDINANCE REDUCING THE AMOUNT OF $43,451 
FROM FULL-TIME SALARY LINE ITEMS IN VARIOUS 
COUNTY BUDGETS AND RESTORING THOSE FUNDS TO 
UNAPPROPRIATED RESERVES; APPROPRIATING THE 
AMOUNT OF $51,998 FROM UNAPPROPRIATED RESERVES 
TO VARIOUS BUDGETS FOR 2015; AND SUSPENDING 
BUDGET CONTROLS AND ANY APPLICABLE JESAP 
POLICY TO CHANGE THE TITLE OF A PERSONNEL 
POSITION IN THE ROAD DEPARTMENT BUDGET FOR 2015. 

5.1 
CORRECTED 

ARTICLE 1. Appropriations are hereby reduced by the total amount 
of $43,451 from full-time salary line items in the various County budgets for 2015 as 
outlined in Attachment "A" and summarized by Fund as follows; these funds shall be 
restored to unappropriated reserves in all Funds: 

General 
Road 
Jail 

TOTAL REDUCTIONS: 

$ 

$ 

23,951 
8,000 

11 .500 

43,451 

ARTICLE 2. There is hereby appropriated the total amount of 
$51,998 from unappropriated reserves to line items in various County budgets as outlined in 
Attachment "B" and summarized by fund as follows for 2015: 

General $ 23,734 
Road 10,059 
Recorders Cost 6,829 
Jail 11 376 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION: $ 51,998 

ARTICLE 3. Budget Controls and applicable JESAP Policies are 
hereby suspended and the title of the personnel position of Heavy Equipment Operator 
Lead Position, Grade 15 (Slot 102) in the Road Department Budget of the Road Fund 
(20000200) is hereby changed to a Heavy Equipment Operator II , Grade 14, for 2015. 

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE 

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk: 

Sponsor: _____________ _ 
Date of Passage: __________ _ 
Votes For: ____ Votes Against: ___ _ 
Abstention: Absent: ----



, 
1st Quarter Housekeeping for 2015 Reductions, Attachment "A" 

Fund Position Department Description Amount 

1000 County General Fund 0104006 Collector 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 4,500.00 

1000 County General Fund 0105054 Assessor 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 2,756.00 

1000 County General Fund 0308002 Animal Shelter 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 500.00 

1000 County General Fund 0308004 Animal Shelter 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 400.00 

1000 County General Fund 0308006 Animal Shelter 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 200.00 

1000 County General Fund 0417002 Public Defender 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 800.00 

1000 County Genera l Fund 0100004 County Genera l 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 66.00 

1000 County General Fund 0108011 Buildings & Ground Maintenance 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 106.00 

1000 County General Fund 0110003 Planning 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 9.00 

1000 County General Fund 0118001 Purchasing 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 8,882.00 

1000 County Genera l Fund 0400017 Sheriff 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 1,152.00 

1000 County General Fund 0444026 Juvenile Detention Center 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 4,576.00 

1000 County General Fund 01061002 Equalization Board 1001 SALARIES PART-TIME 4.00 

23,951.00 

2000 Road Fund 0200006 Road 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 6,000.00 

2000 Road Fund 0200154 Road 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 2,000.00 

8,000.00 

3017 Ja il Fund 0418110 Jail 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 4,000.00 

3017 Jail Fund 0418207 Ja il 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 2,000.00 

3017 Ja il Fund 0418227 Ja il 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 4,000.00 

3017 Ja il Fund 0418231 Jail 1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 1,500.00 

11,SOO.OO 

PIS 



I 

1st Quarter Housekeeping for 2015 

Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

1000 County General Fund 

2000 Road Fund 

2000 Road Fund 

2000 Road Fund 

3006 Recorder's Cost Fund 

3017 Jail Fund 

Position Department 

0105055 Assessor 

0122001 County Attorney 

0308005 Animal Shelter 

0417004 Public Defender 

0100 County Judge 

0106 Equalization Board 

0108 Buildings & Ground Maintenance 

0109 Election Commission 

0110 Planning 

0115 Computer/IS Department 

0120 Grants Administrator 

0400 Sheriff 

0417 Public Defender 

0420 Constables 

0444 Juvenile Detention Center 

0500 Dept of Emergency Management 

0200103 Road 

0200232 Road 

0200 Road 

01281011 Recorder's Cost 

0418 Jail 

5.3 
Appropriations, Attachment "B" 

Description 

1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 

1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 

1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 

1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 

lOOS OVERTIME/OTHER PREMIUM 

1010 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

lOOS OVERTIME/OTHER PREMIUM 

1009 HEALTH INSURANCE MATCHING 

1005 OVERTIME/OTHER PREMIUM 

1011 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 

1005 OVERTIME/OTHER PREMIUM 

1011 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 

1011 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 

1010 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 

1011 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 

1005 OVERTIME/OTHER PREMIUM 

1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 

1001 SALARIES FULL-TIME 

1011 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 

1011 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 

1011 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 

CORRECTED 
Amount 

2,756.00 

7,464.00 

1,024.00 

1,912.00 

66.00 

4.00 

106.00 

411.00 

9.00 

1,026.00 

46.00 

1,152.00 

3,136.00 

30.00 

4,576.00 

16.00 

23,734.00 

4,433.00 

3,541.00 

2,085.00 

10,059.00 

6,829.00 

6,829.00 

11,376.00 

11,376.00 



5.4 
1st Quarter Housekeeping for 2015 Summary, Attachment "C" 

Summary Reductions Appropriations Difference 

1000 General Fund 23,951.00 23,734.00 217.00 
2000 Road Fund 8,000.00 10,059.00 ' (2,059.00) 
3006 Recorders Cost Fund 6,829.00 {6,829.00} 
3017 Jail Fund 11,500.00 11,376.00 124.00 

43,451.00 51,998.00 (8,547 .00} 































Karen\Public Defender Position April 2015 ord (4/7115) 

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-__ 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT 
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, 
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE 
TO BE ENTITLED: 

AN ORDINANCE CREATING AN ADDITIONAL 
PERSONNEL POSITION IN THE PUBLIC 
DEFENDER BUDGET; REDUCING PERSONAL 
SERVICES LINE ITEMS IN THE PUBLIC DEFENDER 
BUDGET BY $24,445; AND APPROPRIATING THE 
AMOUNT OF $39,015 FROM THE GENERAL FUND 
TO THE PUBLIC DEFENDER BUDGET FOR 2015. 

ARTICLE 1. Budget Controls are hereby suspended and the 
personnel position of Deputy Public Defender, Position 0417006, is created in Public Defender 
Budget of the General Fund (1000) for 2015. 

ARTICLE 2. The following personal services line items in the 
Public Defender Budget are hereby reduced by a total sum of $24,445: 

Salaries, Part-time (10000416-1 001) 
Social Security Matching (10000416-1006) 
Non-contributory Retirement ( 10000416-1008) 

TOTAL REDUCTION: 

$ 20,000 
1,530 
2.925 

$ 24 445 

ARTICLE 3. There is hereby appropriated the total amount of 
$39,015 from the General Fund to the following personal services line items in the Public 
Defender Budget for 2015: 

Public Defender: 
Salaries, Full-time, Position 0417006 (10000416-1001 ) 
Social Security Matching (10000416-1006) 
Non-Contributory Retirement ( 10000416-1008) 
Health Insurance Matching ( 10000416-1009) 
Life Insurance (10000416-1016) 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION: 

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE 

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk 

Sponsor: _____________ _ 
Date of Passage: __________ _ 
Votes For: ____ Votes Against: ____ _ 
Abstention: Absent: ----

$ 31 ,920 
2,442 
4,653 
3,699 

99 

$ 39 015 

7.7 



I 

DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER 

Full-Time Position 

SALARIES, FULL-TIME, Slot 0417006 (1000 0416 1001) 

SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING (1000 0416 1006) 

NONCONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT (1000 0416 1008) 

HEALTH INSURANCE MATCHING (1000 0416 1009) 

LIFE INSURANCE (1000 0416 1016) 

Full Year 

48,818.00 

3,735.00 

7,140.00 

4,932.00 

132.00 

64,757.00 

Start Date Part-Time 

4/13/2015 Reduction 

31,920.00 (20,000.00) 

2,442; 00 (1,530.00) 

4,653.00 (2,925.00) 

3,699.00 

99.00 

39,015.00 (24,455.00) 14,560.00 











Karen\County Ubrary Position April 2015 ord (4fi/15) 

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-__ 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT 
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, 
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE 
TO BE ENTITLED: 

AN ORDINANCE CREATING AN ADDITIONAL 
PERSONNEL POSITION IN THE COUNTY LIBRARY 
BUDGET; REDUCING PERSONAL SERVICES LINE 
ITEMS IN THE COUNTY LIBRARY BUDGET BY 
$12,393; AND APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF 
$22,035 FROM THE COUNTY LIBRARY FUND TO 
THE COUNTY LIBRARY BUDGET FOR 2015. 

8.4 

ARTICLE 1. Budget Controls are hereby suspended and the 
personnel position of Interlibrary Loan/Administrative Assistant, Position 0600004 (Grade 13) is 
created in County Library Budget of the County Library Fund (3008) for 2015. 

ARTICLE 2. The following personal services line items in the 
County Library Budget are hereby reduced by a total sum of $12,293: 

Salaries, Part-time (30080600-1002) 
Social Security Matching (30080600-1006) 
Non-contributory Retirement (30080600-1008) 

TOTAL REDUCTION: 

$ 

:s 

10, 136 
775 

1.482 

:12,293 

ARTICLE 3. There is hereby appropriated the total amount of 
$22,035 from the County Library Fund to the following personal services line items in the 
County Library Budget for 2015: 

County Librarv: 
Salaries, Full-time, Position 0600004 (30080600-1001) 
Social Security Matching (30080600-1006) 
Non-Contributory Retirement (30080600-1008) 
Health Insurance Matching (30080600-1009) 
Life Insurance (30080600-1016) 

TOTAL APPRO.PRIATION: 

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE 

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk 

Sponsor: _____________ _ 
Date of Passage: __________ _ 
Votes For: ____ Votes Against: ____ _ 
Abstention: Absent: ___ _ 

$ 18,020 
1,379 
2,636 
3,699 

99 

$ 22 035 



, 
INTERLIBRARY LOAN/ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 

Full-Time Position 

SALARIES, FULL-TIME, Slot 0600004 {3008 0600 1001) 

SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING (3008 0600 1006) 

NONCONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT (3008 0600 1008) 

HEALTH INSURANCE MATCHING {3008 0600 1009) 

LIFE INSURANCE (3008 0600 1016) 

Full Year 

27,556.00 

2,109.00 

4,031.00 

4,932.00 

132.00 

38,760.00 

Start Date Part-Time 

4/27/2015 Reduction 

18,020.00 (10,136.00) 

1,379.00 (775.00) 

2,636.00 (1,482.00) 

3,699.00 

99.00 

22,035.00 (12,393.00) 9,642.00 


